

No. 20-639

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor of  
Nevada; AARON FORD, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Nevada; FRANK HUNEWILL, in  
his official capacity as Sheriff of Lyon County,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALASKA, ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

DANIEL CAMERON  
*Attorney General*

S. CHAD MEREDITH  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

MATTHEW F. KUHN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE KENTUCKY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
700 Capitol Ave.  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov

BRETT R. NOLAN  
*Special Litigation Counsel*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. The district court’s decision conflicts with this Court’s Free Exercise Clause precedent . . . . . 3

II. The district court’s single-minded reliance on *South Bay* and *Jacobson* cannot stand . . . . . 7

III. This is an appropriate case for certiorari before judgment . . . . . 11

CONCLUSION . . . . . 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .   | 3             |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of<br/>Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .             | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Beshear</i> ,<br>— F.3d —, 2020 WL 7017858<br>(6th Cir. Nov. 29, 2020) . . . . . | 14            |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .  | 13            |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .   | 3, 4, 6, 7    |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 1 (1942) . . . . .   | 12            |
| <i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> ,<br>20A94 (Dec. 3, 2020) . . . . .  | 2, 11         |
| <i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> ,<br>--- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 7061630<br>(Dec. 3, 2020) . . . . .           | 11, 14        |
| <i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> ,<br>— F.3d —, 2020 WL 7075072<br>(9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2020) . . . . .  | 11            |
| <i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> ,<br>977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .                          | 11            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .   | 2, 7, 9, 10    |
| <i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> ,<br>351 U.S. 470 (1956) . . . . .  | 12, 13         |
| <i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> ,<br>567 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .                               | 5              |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> ,<br>958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .  | 3              |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>--- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 6948354<br>(Nov. 25, 2020) . . . . . | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) . . . . .                           | 2, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> ,<br>--- U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) . . . . .        | 3              |
| <i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 258 (1947) . . . . .                                       | 12             |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .                                  | 12             |
| <b>CONSTITUTION</b>  |                |
| U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
